BEFORE THE

BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 5058
THOMAS MCGOWAN, ) OAH No. 2014100373
DBA JTM INFUSION
12225 World Trade Drive, Suite G STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND
San Diego, CA 92128 DISCIPLINARY ORDER AS TO JOHN

ROSSI ONLY

Pharmacy Permit No. PHY 43622
and
JOHN ROSSI
2858 Loker Ave Fast

Carlsbad, CA 92010

Pharmacist License No. RPH 33107

Respondents.

DECTSION AND ORDER

The attached Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is here by adopted by the Board of
Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs, as its Decision in this matter.
This decision shall become effective on June 4, 20135,

It is so ORDERED on May 28, 2015.
BOARD OF PHARMACY

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

/Z(.W

By

STAN C. WEISSER, Beard President
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| KAMALA D, HARRIS.

Attorney General of California
MARC GREENBAUM :
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
MORGAN MALEK
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No, 223382
300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 897-2643
Facsimile: (213) 897-2804
Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against:
THOMAS MCGOWAN, Case No, 4860
D O ve. S STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND
‘ orld Trade Drive, Suite G DISCIPLINARY ORDER AS TO JOHN
San Diego, CA 92128 ROSSY ONLY
Pharmacy Permit No. PHY 43622
and
JOHN ROSSI
2858 Loker Ave East
Carlshad, CA 92010

Pharmacist License No, RPH 33107

Respondents.

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the partics to the above

| entitled proceedings that the following matters are true:

PARTIES
1. Virginja Herold ("Complainant") is the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy.
She brought this action solely in her official capacity and is represented in this matter by Kamala
D. Harris, -Attorney General of the State of Cahfornia, by Morgan Malek Deputy Attorney |

Gcnm al.

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (4860)
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-2. Respondent John Rbssi {"Respondent” or “respondent™) is represented in this
proceeding by attorney Farll M. Pott, Esq., whose address is:
501 West Broadway, Suite 600
San Diego, CA 92101

3. Onor about August 14, 1979, the Board of Pharmacy issued Pharmacist License
Number RPH 33107 to Respondent John Rossi, The Pharmacist License was in full force and
effect at all times relevant to the charges broﬁght herein and will expire on May 31, 2015, unless
rencwed. '

JURISDICTION

4,  Accusation No, 4860 was filed before the Board of Pharmacy (Board) , Department
of Consumer Affairs, and is currently pending against Respondent. The Accusation and all other

statutorily required documents were properly served on Respondent on February 27, 2014,

| Respondent timely filed his Notice of Defense contesting the Accusation,

5. A copy of Accusation No, 4860 is altached as exhibit A and incorporated herein by

| reference.

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS

6.  Respondent has barefully read, fully discugsed with counsel, and understands the
charges and allegations in Accusation No. 4860, Respondent has also carefully read, fully
discussed with covnsel, and understands the. effects of this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary
Order,

7. Respondent is fully aware of his legal rights in this matter, including the right to a
hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation; the right to be represented by counsel at
his own expense; the right to confront and cross-examine the witnesses against him; the right to
present ¢evidence and to testify on his own behalf; the right fo the issuance of subpoenas to compel
the attendance of witnesses and the production of documents; the right to reconsideration and
court review of an adverse decision; and all other rights accorded by the California

Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws,

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (4860)
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8  Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up each and
every right set forth above.
CULPABILITY.

9. Respondent admits the truth of each and every charge and allegation in Accusation
No. 4860.

10, Respondent agrees that his Pharmacist is subject to discipline and he agrees to be
bound by the Board's probationary terms as set forth in the Disciplinary Order below.

CONTINGENCY

11, This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Board of Pharmacy. Respondent
understands and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the Board of Pharmacy may
communicate directly with the Board regarding this stipula'ti'onT and settlement, without notice to
or participation by Respondent or his counsel. By signing the stipulation, Respondent
understands and agrees that he may not Withdraw his agreement or seck to rescind the stipulation
prior to the time the Board considers and acts upon it. If the Board fails to adopt this stipulation
as its Decision and Order, the Stipulated Seftlement and Disciplinary Order shall be of no force or
effect, except for this paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any lcgal action between the parties,
and the Board shall not be disqualified frc;m further action by having considered this matter,

" 12. The parties understand and agree that Portable Document Format (PDF) and facsimile
copies of this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order, including Portable Document Format
(PDF) and facsimile signatures thersto, shall have the same force and effect ag the originals,

.13, This Stipulatod Sctilement and Disciplinary Order is intended by the parties to be an

integrated writing representing the complete, final, and exclusive embodiment of their agreement.

It supersedes any and all prior or contemporancous agreements, understandings, discussions,

negotiations, and commitments (written or oral). This Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary
Order may not be altered, amended, modified, supplemented, or otherwise changed except by a

writing executed by an authorized representative of each of the parties.

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (4860)
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‘14, In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that
the Board may, without further notice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the following

Disciplinary Order;

DISCIPLINARY ORDER
ITIS HEREBY ORDERED that Pharmacist License Number RPH 33107 issued to
Respondent John Rossi is revoked. However, the revocation is staycd and Respondent' is placed -
on pmb'ation for five (5) years on the followingltefms and conditions,

1. Obey All Laws | |

Respondent shall obey all state and federal laws and regulations.

Respondent shall report any of the following occurrences to the board, in writing, within

seventy-two (72) hours of such occurrence;

. an arrest or issugmce of a criminal complaint for violation of any provision of the
Pharmacy Law, state and federal food and drug laws, or state and federal controlled
substances laws

. a plea of guilty or nolo contendse in any state or federal criminal proceeding to any
criminal complaint, information or indictment

’ a conviction of any crime

. diseipline, citation, or other adminisirative action filed by any state or federal agency
which involves respondent’s pharmacist license or which is related to the practice of
pharmacy or the manufactuﬁng, obtaining, handling, distributing, billing, or charging

. for any drug, device or controlled substance, -
Failure to timely report such occutrence shall be" considered a violation of probation.
2. Report to the Board 7
' ’Respondent shall report to the board quartetly, on a schedule as directed by the board or its
designee. The report shall be made either in person or in writing, as directed, Among other
requirements, respondent shall state in each report under peﬁalty of perjury whether there has

been compliance with all the terms and conditions of probation. Failure to submit timely reports

4
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in a form as directed shall be congidered a violation of probation. Any period(s) of delinquency

in submission of reports as directed may be added to the total period of probation, Moreover, if

the final probation report is not made as directed, probation shall be automatically extended until
such time as the final report is madé and accepted by the board. - |

3. Interview with the Board |

Upon receipt of reagonable prior nqtioe, respondenf shall appear in person for interviews
with the board or its designee, at such iniervals and locations as are determined by the board or its
designee, Failure to appear for any scheduled interview without prior notification to board staff,
or failure to appear for two (2) or more scheduled interviews with the board or its designee during
the period 0"[" probation, shall be considered a violation of probation,

4,  Cooperate wﬁh Board Staff

Respondent shall cooperate with the board's inspecticltn program and with the board's
mohitoring and investigation of respondent's compliance with the terms and conditions of his
probation, Failure to cooperate shall be considered a violation of probation.

5. Continuing Education

‘Respondent shall provide evidence of efforts to maintain skill and knowledge as a
pharmaciét as directed By the board or its designee.

6.  Notice to Employers

During the period of probation, respondent shall notify all present and prospective
employers of the decision in case number 4860 and the terms, conditions and restrictions imposed
on respondent by the decision, as follows: ~ '

Within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this decision, and within fifleen (1 5) days of
respondent undertaking any new employment, respondent shail cause his direct supervisor,
pharmacist-in-chatge (including each new pharmacist-in-charge employed during respondent’s
tenure of employment) and owner to report to the board in writing aclcnowl’édging that the listed
individual(s) has/have read the decision in case number 4860, and terms and conditions imposed
thereby, It shall be respondent’s responsibility to ensure that his employer(s) and/or supervisor(s)
submit tifnely acknowledgment(s) to the board. - |

5
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If respondent works for or is employed by or through a pharmacy employment service,
respondent must notify his direct supervisor, pharmacist-in-charge, and owner at every entity
licensed by the board of the terms and conditions of the decision in case number 4860 in advance
of the respondent commencing work at each licensed entity, A record of this notification must be
provided to the board upon reﬁluest.

Furthermore, within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this decision, and within fifteen
(15) days of respondent undertaking any new employment by or through a phafrnacy employment
service, respondent shall cause his direct supervisor with the pharmacy employment service to
report to the board in writing acknowledging that he has read the decision in case number 4860
.and the terms and conditions imposed thereby. It shall be respondent’s responsibility to ensure
that his emplojrer(s) angd/or supervisor(s) submit timely acknowledgment(s) fo the board.

Failure to timely notify present or prospective employet(s) or to cause that/those
employer(s) to submit timely acknowledgments to the board shall be considered a violation of
probation. |

"Employment" within the meaning of this provigion shall include any full-time,
~ part-time, temporary, relief ér pharmacy management sotvice as a pharmacist or any
~ position for which a pharmacist license is a requirement or-eriterion for erﬁployment,-

whether the respondent is an cmployee, independent confractor or volunteer,

7. No Supervision of Interns, Serving as Pharmacist-in-Charge (P1IC), Serving as
Desngnated Representative-in-Charge, or Serving as a Consultant

During the period of probatioﬁ, respondent shall not supervise any intern pharmacist, be the
pharmacisbin—cﬁarge or designated representative-in-charge of any entity licensed by the board
nor serve as a ¢onsultant unless oitherwisa specified in this order, Assumption of ény such
unauthotized supervision respongibilities shall be considered a vielation of probation.

8.  Rolmbursement of Board Costs

As a condition precedent o successful completion of probation, respondent shall pay to the
board its costs of investigation and prosecution in the amount of $1,808.60. Respondent may
male Saild payments to the Board as long as the total amount of $1,808.60 is paid to the Board

| 6
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prior to Respondent's wholesale permit being renewed by the Board on May 31, 2015, The Board
will not renew Respondent's Designated Representative until such costs are paid, Failure to pay
costs by the deadline(s) as directed shall be coﬁsidered a violation of probation, There shall be no
deviation from this schedule absent prior written approval by the board or its designee,

The filing of bankruptey by respondent shall not relieve respondent of their responsibility to

" relmburse the board its costs of investigation and prosecution,

9. Probation Monitoring Costs

Respondent shall pay any costs assoclated with probation monitoring as determined by the

‘board each and every year of probation, Such costs shall be payable to the board on a schedule as

directed by the board or its designee. Failure to pay such costs by the deadline(s) as directed shall
be considered a violation of probation.
© 10, Status of License

Respondent shall; at all times while on probation, maintain an active, current license with
the board, including einy period during which suspension or probation is tolled, Failure to
maintain an active, current license shall be considered a violation of probation.

[f respondent's license expires or is cancelled by operation of law or otherwise at any time
during the period of probation, including any extensions thereof due to tolling or otherwise, upon
renewal or reapplication respondent's license shall be subject {o all terms and conditions of this
proﬁation not previously satisfied.

11, License Surrender While on Probation/Suspension

Following the effective date of this decision, should respondent cease practice due to
retirement or ﬁealth, or be 0therWise unable to satisfy the terms and conditions of probation,
respondent may tender his license to the board for surrender, The board or its designee shall have
the discretion vs.'rhcthér to grant the request for surrender or take any other action it deems
appropriate and reasonable, Upon formal acceptance of the surrender of the license, respondent
will no longer be subject to the terms and conditions of probation. This surrender constitutes a

record of discipline and shall becomo a part of the respondent’s license history with the board,

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (4860)
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Upon acceptance of the surrender, respondent shall relinquish his pocket and wall license to
the board within ten (10) days of notification by the board that the surrender is accepted.
Respondent may not reapply for any license from the board for three (3) years from the effective
date of the surrender. Respondent shall meet all requirements applicable to the license sought as
of the date the application for that license is suﬁmitted to the board, including any oﬁtstanding

costs.

12.  Notification of a Change in Name, Residence Address, Mailing Address or
Employment

Respondent shall notify the board in writing within ten (10) days of any change of
employment, Said notification shall include the reasons for leaving, the address of the now
employer, the name of the supervisor and owner, and the work sahedule. if known, Respondent
shall further notify the board in writing within ten (10) days of a change in name, residence
address, mailing address, or phone number. |

Failure to timely notify the board of any change in employer(s), name(s), address(es), or
phone number(s) shall be considered a violation of probation,

13, Tolling of Probation

Except during periods of Suspension, respondent shall, at all times while on probation, be
employed as a pharmacist in Cali_forni:ﬁ for minhnum of forty (40) hours per calendar month,
Any month during which this minimum is not met shall toll the period of probation, i.¢., the
period of probation shall be extended by one month for each month during which this minimum is
not met. During any such period of tolling of probation, respondent must nonetheless comply
with all terms and conditions of probation.

Should respondent, regardless of residency, for any reason (including vacation) cease

practicing as a pharmacist for a minimum of forty (40) hours per calendar month in California,

 respondent must notify the board'in writing within ten (10) days of the cessation of practice, and

must further notify the board in writing within ten (10) days of the resumption of practice. Any

fajlure to provide such notification(s) shall be considered a violation of probation.

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (4860)
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It is a violation of probation for respondent's probation to remain tolled pursuant to the
provisions of this condition for a total period, counting consecutive and non-gonsecufive months,
exceeding thirty-six (36) months, | |

"Cessation of practice” means any calendar month during which respondent is

no't practicing ag a pharmacist for at least forty (40) hours, ag defined by Business and

Professions Code section 4000 et seq , "Resumption of practice" means any calendar

month during which respondent is practicl'ng as a pharmacist for at least forty (40)

hours as a pharmacist as defined by Business and Professions Code section 4000 et

seq. - '

14,  Yiolation of Probation

If a respondent has not complied with any term or condition of probation, the board shall
have continuing jurisdiction over respondent, and probation shall automatically be extended, until
all terms aﬂd conditions have been satisfied or the board has taken other action as deemed
appropriate to treat the failure to comply as a violation of probation, to terminate probation, and -
to impose the penalty that was stayed,

If respondent violates probation in any respect, the board, after giving respondent notice
and an opportunity to be heard, may revoke probation and carry out the disciﬁ}inary order that
was stayed. Notiée and opportunity to be heard afe not réquired for those provisions stating that a
violation thereof may lead to automalic termination of the stay and/or revocation of the license, If
a petition to revoke probation ot an accusation is filed against respondent during probatien, the
board shall have continuing jurisdiction and the period of probation shall be automatically
extended until the petition to revoke probation or accusation is heard and decided.

15. Completion of Probation

Upon written netice by the board or its designee indicating successful completion of -
probation, respondent's license will be fully restored.

16, Remedial Education

 Within ninety (90) days of the offective date of this decision, respondent shall submit to the
board or its designee, for prior approval, an appropriate program of remedial education related to

9
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Pharmacy law, pharmacy operations, and duties as a pharmacist-in-charge, The program of
remedial education shall consist of at least ten (10) hours a year, for three (3) years at
respondent's own expense, related to the pharmacy law, pharmacy operations, and Pharmacist In
Charge, All remedial education shall be in addition tb, and shall not be credited toward, |
continuing education (CE) courses used for license renewal purposes,

Failure to timely submit or complete the approved remedial education shall be considered a
violation of probation, The petiod of probation will be automatically extended until such
remedial education is sucoessfhlly completed and written proof, in a form acceptable to the board,
is provided to the board or its designee,

Following the completion of each course, the board or its designee rﬁay require the
respondent, at his own expense, o {ake an approved examination to test the respondent's
knowledge of the course, If the respondent does not achigve a passing score on the examination,
this failure shall be considered a Qiolation of probation, Any such examination failure shall
require respondent to take another course approved by the board in the same subject area,

17.  Supervised Practice |

During the period of probation, respondent shall practice only vnder the supervision of a
licensed pharmacist not oﬁ probation with the board., Upon and after tﬁe effective date of this
decision, respondent shall not practice pharmacy and his license shall be automatically suspended
until a supervisor is approved ‘by the board or its designee, Respondent will have three (3)
business days to submit a supervisor for approval before Suspensioﬁ is imposed. The supervision
shall be, as required by the board or its designee, either;

Continuous — At least 75% of a work week N

Substantial ~ At least 50% of a work week

Partial - At least 25% of a work week _

Daily Review - Supervisor's review of probationer's daily activities within 24 hours

Within thirty- (30) days of the effective date of this decision, respondent shall have his
supervigor submit notification to the board in writing stating that the supervisor has read the -

decision in case number 4860 and is familiar with the required level of supervision as determined

10
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-acknowledgements to the board shall be considered a violation of probation,

by the board or its designee. It shall be the respondent’s responsibility to ensure that his
employer(s), pharmacist-in~charge and/or supervisor(s) submit timely acknowledgement(s) to the

board, Failure to cause the direct supervisor and the pharmacist-in-charge to submit timely

If respondent changes employment, it shall be the respondent’s responsibility o ensure that
his employer(s), pharmacist-in-charge and/or supervisor(s) submit timely acknowledgemeni(s) to
the board. Respondent shall have his new supervisor, within fifteen (15) days after employment
commences, submit notification to the board in writing stating the direct supervisor and
pharmacist-in-charge havé read the decision in case number 4860 and is familiar with the level of
supervision as determined by the board. Respondent shall not practice pharmacy and his license
shall be automatically suspended untif the board or its designee approves a new supervisor,
Failure to cause the direct supervisor and the pharmacist-in-charge to submit timely
acknowledgements to the board shall be considered a violation of probation.

Within ten (10} days of leaving employment, respondent shall notify the board in writing,

. During suspension, respondent shall not enter any pharmacy area or any portion of the
licensed premises of a wholesaler, veterinary food-animal drug retailer or any other distributor of
drugs which is licensed by the board, or any manufacturer, or where dangerous drugs aﬁd devices
or controlled substances are maintained. Respondent shall not practice pharmacy nm"dp any act
involving drug selection, selection' of stock, manufacturing, compounding, dispensing or patient
consultation; nor shall respondent manage, administer, or be a consultant to any licensee of the
board, or have access to or contro! the ordering, manufacturing or dispensing of dangerous drugs
and controlled substances, Respondent shall not resume practice until notified by the board.

During suspension, respondent shall noi engage in any activity that requires the
professional judgment of a pharmacist. Respondent Shall not direct or conitrol any aspect of the
practice of pharmacy, Respondent shall not perform the dﬁtias of a pharmacy technician or a
aesignated representative for any entity licensed by the board,

Subject to the above restrictions, respondent may cositinue to own or hold an interest in any

licensed premises in which hoe holds an interest at the time this decision becomes effective unless

11
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W will have on my Pharmanist. 1 enter inte this Stipulatad Settloment and Disciplinary Order

otherwise specified in this order,
~ Failure to vomply with this suspension shall be considered a violation of probation,

18, No Ownership of Licenged Preriises

Respondent shall not own, have any legal or banefivial interest in, or serve as 4 manager,
administrator, member, officer, divector, trustee, associate, or partuer of any business, frm,
partnership, or corporation cutrently or hetelnaftar leensed by the board, Respondent shall sall
or transfor any legel or beneficlal interest in any entity licensed by the. board witlin ninety (90)
days following the effective date ofthis decision and shall immediately thereafiex provids written
nroof theteof to the board. Failure o timely divest sy legal or beneficial interest(s) or provide
documentation thereof shall be considered a viclatlon of probation. '

19.  Ethics Course '

Within sixty (60) calendar duys of the effective dats of this declsion, respondent shall enroll
in 2 course in ethicy, at -rasﬁomdent’a expenge, approved In advance by the board or its designee.
Failure to inifinte the course during the first yoar of probation, and complete it within the second
year of probation, is & violation of probation, '

Regpondent shall subinit a certificate of completion to the board or its designee within five
days after completing the coutse, ' '

ACCEPTANCE

{ have earefislly read the above Stipulated Settlement and Dissiplinaty Otder and have fully

discussed it with my attorney, Earll M, Pott, Esq.. ] undetstand the stipulation and the effect it

voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently, and ageee to be bound by the Decision and Order of the

Board of Pharmacy,
' ith Kazas’
DATED: ¥ JR) [ /5 [V Sgpnd v,
' ! JohnRoadi
Respbndent
i
i
12
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I have read and fully disoussed with Respondent John Roasi the terms and conditions and
other matters contained in the above Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Qrder, I approve its

form and content,

e

DATED; Z// 24 'ZUO/ Lt D
K / Farll M. Potf, Esq, ¢

Attorney-for Respondent John Rossi

13
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ENDORSEMENT

The foregoing Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby respectfully

submitted for consideration by the Board of Pharmacy,

Daied: gé]lﬁm 2@; 25457 | Respectfully submitted,

KaMALA D, HARRIS

Attorney General of California
MARC (GREENBAUM

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

“WIORGAN MALEK
Deputy Attorney General
Attorneys for Complainant

8D2013705615
51729365.doc
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KAMALA D, HARRIS
Attorney General of California
LINDA K, SCHNEIDFR
Supervising Depuly Attorney General
DESIREE [, KELLOGG
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No, 126461
110 West "A" Street, Suite 1100
San Diego, CA 92101
P.O, Box 85266
San Diego, CA 92186-3266
Telephone: (619) 645-2996
Facsimile: (619) 645-2001
Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THT,
'BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 4860

THOMAS MCGOWAN,

DBA JTM INFUSION

12225 World Trade Drive, Suite G
San Diego, CA 92128

Pharmacy Perinit No, PHY 43622

ACCUSATION

and

JOHN ROSSL

2858 Loker Ave East

Carlsbad, CA 92010

Pharniacist License No, RPH 33107

Réspondents,

Complainant alleges:
PARTIES
1. Virginia Herold (Complainant) brings this Accusation solely In her official capacity
as the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs,
2. On or about October 20, 1998, the Beard of Pharmacy issued Pharmacy Permit
Number PHY 43622 to Thomas McGowan, doing business as J'TM Infusion, John Rossi has
|

Accusation
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been the Pharmacist-in-Charge since October 20, 1998, The Pharmacy Permit was in full force
and effect at all times relevant io the charges brought herein and will expire on October 1, 2013,
unless renewed.

3. Onorabout August 14, 1979, the Board of Pharmacy issued Pharmacist License
Nuiber RPH 33107 to John Rossi. The Pharmacist License was in full force and effect at all
times relevant 1o the charges brought herein and will expire on May 31, 2015, unless renewed.

JURISDICTION

4,  This Accusation is brought before the Board of Pharmacy (Board), Depariment of
Consumer Aftairs, under the authority of the following laws. All section references are to the
Business and Professions Code unless otherwise indicated,

5, Section 4011 of the Code provides that the Board sha!l administer and enforce both
the Pharmacy Law [Bus. & Prof. Code, § 4000 et seq,) and the Uniform Controlled Substances
Act [Health & Safety Code, § 11000 et seq.].

6. Sedtion 4300(a) of the Code provides that every license issued by the Board may be
susbended or revoked,

7. Section 4300.1 of the Code states;

The expiration, cancellation, forfeiture, or suspension of a board-issued license
by operation of law or by order or decision of the board or a court of law, the
p{acement of a license on a retired status, or the voluntary surrender of a license by a
licenses shall not deprive the board of jurisdiction to commence or proceed with any
investigation of, or action or disciplinary procesding against, the licensee or to render
a decislon suspending or revoking the license.

8. Section 4307(a) of the Code states that,

Any person who has been denicd a license or whosi license has been revoked
or is under suspension, or who has fajled to renew his or her license while it was
under suspension, or who has been a manager, administrator, owner member, officer,
director, associate, or partner of any partnership, corporation, firm, or assogiation
whose application for a license has been denled or revoked, is under suspension or
has been placed on propation, and while agting as the manger, administrator, owner,
member, officer, director, associate, or partner had knowledge or knowingly
participated in any conduct for which the ligense was denied, revoked, suspended, or

“placed on probation, shall be prohibited from serving as a manger, administrator,
owner, member, officer, director, associate, or partner of a licensee as follows:

(1) Where & probationary license is issued or where an existing license is placed
on probation, this prohibition shall remain in effect for a period not to exceed five
years.
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(2) Where the license is denied or revoked, the prohibition shall continue until
the llcense is issued or relnstated.

STATUTORY PROVISIONS
9, Section 4022 of the Code states;

Dangerous drug” or "dangerous device" means any drog or device unsafe for
selfuse in humans or animals, and includes the following;

{a) Any drug that bears the legend; "Caution; federal law prohibits
dispensing without prescription,”" "Rx only," or words of similar import,

(b) Any device that bears the statement: "Cautton: fedoral law restricts this
device to sale by or on the order ofe " "Rx only," or words of similar import,
the blank to be filled in with the designation of the practitioner licensed to use or
order use of the device,

(¢) Any other drug or device that by federal or state law can be lawfully
dispénsed only on prescription or furnished pursuant to Section 4006.7

10,  Section 4043 of the Code, in pertinent part, defines “wholesaler” to mean and include |

“a person who acts as a wholesale merchant, broker, jobber, customs broker, reverse distributor,
agent, or a nonresident wholesaler, who seflg for resale, or negotiates for distribution, or takes
possession of, any drug or device included in Section 4022, |

11, Segtion 4059,5(a) states;

Except as otherwise provided in this chapter, dangerous drugs or dangerous
devices may only be ordergd by an éntity licensod by the board and shall be delivered
to the licensed premises and signed for and received by a pharmacist. Where a
licensee |s permitied to operate through a designated representative, the designated
representative shall slgn Tor and receive the delivery,

12, Section 4081 of the Code states:

(a) All'records of manufacture and of sale, acquisition, or disposition of
dangerous drugs or dangerous devices shall be at all times during business hours
open to inspection by authorized officers.of the law, and shall be preserved for at
least three years from the date of making. A current inventory shall be kept by
every manufacturer, wholesaler, pharmacy, veterinary food-animal drug retailer,
physician, dentist, podiatrist, veterinarian, laboratory, clinic, hospital, institution,
or establishment holding a currently valid and unrevoked certificate, license,
permit, registration, or exemption under Division 2 (commencing with Section
1200) of the Heelth and Safety Code or under Part 4 (commencing with Section
16000) of Division 9 of the Welfars and Institutions Code who malintains a stock
of dangerous drugs cor dangerous devices,
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(b) The owher, officer, and pattner of any pharmacy, wholesaler, or
veterinary food-animal drug retailer shall be jointly responsible, with the
pharmacist-in-charge or representative-in-charge, for maintalning the records and
inventoty described in this section,

13, Section 4105, subdivision (a) of the Code states: “All records or other decumentation

of the acquisition and disposition of dangerous drugs and <angerous devices by any entity

licensed By the board shall be retained on the licensed premises in a readily retrievable form™ and

section 4105, subdivision (c) of tHe Codé states: “The records required by this section shall be

 1etained on the licensed premises for a perigd of three years from the date of making.”

14, Séetion 4110(a) of the Code states:

- No person shall conduct-a pharmagcy in the State of California unléss he or she
has obtained a license from the board, A license shall be required for each pharmacy
owned or operated by a specific person, A separate license shall be required for each
of the premises of gny persoh operating # pharmacy in more than one location, The
license shall be renewed annuvally, The board may, by regulation, determine the
citcumstances under which a license may be transferred,

15, Section 4113(c) of the Code states:
(c) The pharmacist-in-charge shall be responsible for a pharmacy’s compliance
with all state and federal laws and regulations pertaining to the practice of pharmagy,

16,  Sectlon 4126.5(a), of the Code statés:
(8) A pharmiacy may furhish dangerous drugs only to the following:

(1) A wholesaler owned or under comnion control by the wholesaler from
whorh the dangerous drug was acquired,

(2) The pharinageutical manufacturer from whom the dangerous drug was
acquired, _

(3) A licensed wholesaler acting as a reverse distiibutor,

(4) Another pharmacy or wholesalor to alleviate a temporary shortage of a
dangerous drug that could result in the denial of health care. A pharmacy furnishing
dangerous drugs pursuant to this paragraph may only furnish a quantity suffigient to
alleviate the temporary shortage.

(5) A patient ot {0 another pharmacy pursuant to a prescription or as otherwise
authorized by law,

(6) A health care provider that is not a pharmacy but that is authorized to
purchase dangerous drugs.
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(7) To ancther pharmacy under common control.

17.  Section 4160 of the Code provides, in pertinent part, that a wholesaler license shall be
required for a person -or entity to act as a wholesaler, that every wholesaler shall be supervised or
managed by a Designated Representative in Charge, and that the Designated Representative in
Charge shall be responsible for the wholesaler’s compliance with state and federal laws.

18,  Section 4169 of'the Code states in pertinent part;

(a) A person or entity may not do any of the following:

(1) Purchase, trade, sell, or transfer dangerous drugs or dangerous devices at
wholesale with a person or entity that is not licensed with the board as a
wholesaler or pharmacy.

(5) Fail to maintain records of the acquisition or disposition of dangerous
drugs or dangerous devices for at least three years,. .

19, Section 4301 of the Code states in pertinent part:

The board shall take action against any holder of a license who is guilty of
unprofessional conduct or whose ticenso has been procured by fraud or
misrepresentation or issued by mistake. Unprofessional eonduct shall include, but
is not limited to, any of the following:

(g) Knowingly making or signing any certificato or other docoment that
falsely represents the existence or nonexistence of a state of facts,

(0) Violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or
abetting the violation of or conspliring to violate any provision or term of this
chapter or of the applicable federal and state laws and regulations governing
pharmacy, including regolations established by the board or by any other state or
federal regulatory agency,

20,  Section 4312(b) of tﬁc Code states that;

In the event that the license of a wholesaler, pharmacy, or veterinary food-

o5
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animal drug retailer is cancelled pursuant to subdivision (a) or revoked pursuant to
Article 19 {commencing with Section 4300), or g wholesaler, pharmacy, or veterinary
food-animal drug retailer notifies the board of its intent to remaln closed or to
discontintie business, the licensee shall, within 10 days thereafter, arrange for the
transfer of all dangerous drugs and controlled substances or dangerous devices to
another licensee anthorized to possess the dangercus drugs and controlled substances
or dangerous deviees. The licensee transferring the dangerous drugs and controlled
substances or dangerous devices shall immediately confirm in writing to the board
that the transfer has taken place,

21.  Section 4328 of the Code states that:

Except as otherwise provided in this chapter, any pérson who permits the

compounding or dispensing of prescriptions, or the furnishing of dangerous drags in

his or her pharmacy, except by a pharmacist, is guilty of 8 misdemeanor.

REEGULATORY PROVISIONS

22, California Code of Regulatiohs, title 16, sedtion 1709.1(a) states that “[f]he
pharmacist-in-charge of & phatmeacy shall be employed 4t that location and shall have
réspoitsibility for the daily operation of the pharmacy.”

23, California Code of Regulations, titlé 16, section 1718 states in pertirient part that
“Current Iriventory’ as used in Sections 4081 and 4332 of the Business and Profugsions Code
shall be considered to inchide complete accountabllity for all dangerous drugs handled by every
licensee shumerated in Sections 4081 and 4332.”

24, California Code of Reghlations, tit)e 16, séction 1783, subdivision (d) provides, in
pertinent part, that a manufacturer or wholesaler shall fot accept payment for, or allow the vse of

an entity’s credit fo establish an account for, the purchase of dangerous drugs or devices from any

person other thin the owner(s) or executive officer(s) listed on the peeeit, oh a permit’s accouit.

COST RECOVERY
25, Section 125.3 of the Code provides, in pértitierit part, that the Board may request the
administrdtive law judge to direct a licentiate found to have cotimitted a violation or violations of
the licenising act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable cosis of the investigatiot and

enforeement of the case,
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FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS

26, Since October 20, 1998 and at all times referenced herein, Respondent John Rossi
{Respondent Rossi) was the Pharmacist-in~Charge (PIC) of Respondent Thomas MoGowan,
doing Business as JTM Infusion (Respondent JTM Infusion). On January 7, 2011, Respondent
Rossi completed, initialed and executed a selfcassessment form representing Respondent J'TM
Infusion’s compliance with federal and state pharmacy laws. In résponse to the question,
“|dJangerous drugs and Dangerous devices are only delivered to the licensed premise, and signed
for and received by a pharmacist,” Respondeht Rossi answered “N/A.” In response to the
question, “[t]he pharmacy has a PIC that is responsible for the daily operation of the pharmacy,”
Respondent Rossi answered “[y]es.” In response to the question “[tihis pharmacy furnishes

dangerous drugs in conipliance with B&PC 4126.5,,.,” Respondent Rossi answered “N/A.” In

| response to the question, “[a]ll drug acquisition and disposition records (eomplete accauntability)

are mainiained for at least three years,..,” Resporident Rossi answered “[y]es.”

27. Respondent Thomas McGowan, doing business as JTM Infusion (Respondent JTM
Infusion) is the same individual who owned MeGowan Enterprises, doing business as McGowan
Enterprises, Inc./Acute Care Pharmaceuticals (McGowan Bnterprises), a person licensed as a
whalesaler with the Board.

28, In or about November 2011, Respondent YTM Infusion moved its premises from
Suite G 1o Suite C at the same street address without notifying the Board. 1ts premises were
located within Respondent McGowan Enterprises ahd were approximately the size of a closet.

There was no separate ingress or egress to its premises. Réspondent JTM Infusion had no

iy

pharmacy staff other than Respondent Rossi who was rarely present at Respondent JTV
Infusion’s premises. Respondent Rossi, the PIC, did not possess a key to the premises of
Respondent ITM Infusion,

29, Dangerous drug orders were signed for and received by unlicensed warehouse
workers, a licensed pharmacy technician, marketing staff or a designated representative for
McGowan Enterprises at MoGowan Enterprises, without a pharmacist bresent fo aceept them.

Respondent JTM Infusion was not open for business at least one day per week and the last time

7
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Respondent JTM Infusion filled a patient specific presetiption was prior to 2000, No inventory of
drugs was held by Respondent YTM Infusion,

30. McGowan Enterprises ordered dangerous drugs using Respondent JTM Infusion’s
Pharmacy License and re-sold the drugs “purchased” or furnished by Respondent JTM Infusion
without Respondent Rossi's knowledge. MeGowan Enterprises never paid Respondent JTM
Infusion for the dangerous drugs that it “purchased” or obtained from Respondent JTM Infusion,
Respondents did not maintain the records of disposition for dangerous drugs “sold” or furnished
to McGowan Enterprises. McGowan Enterprises maintained the pedigrees invelved. in the drug
transactions,’

31, Respondents allowed McGowan Enterprises to use accounts with their primary
wholesalers to purchase dangerous drugs for MeGowan Enterprises and then “sold” or furnished
those drugs to MeGowan Enterprises for af least three years, For example, McGowan Enterptises

“purchased” or obtairied from Respondent JTM Infusion 2,408 dangerous drugs in 466

transactions during the period from March 9, 2010 through September 20, 2012,

FIRST CAUSE FOR ])I_SCIPLIN_E
(Failure to Keep Records of Dispesition Open for Inspection and io Keep Current
Inventory)

32, Respondents are subject to disciplinary action under Code sections 4301(0), for
viplating Code section 4081(a) in thai they failed to keep records of the disposition of dangerous
drugs open for inspection or keop a cutrent inventory as defined by California Code of
Reguletions, title 16, section 1718 for the dangerous drugs it “sold” or furnished to MeGowan
Enterprises from at least September 19, 2009 through September 20, 2012, as set forth in

paragraphs 26 through 31, which are incorporated herein by reference.

' Pedigree documents record the distribution route a drug has traveled since it Jeft the
manufacturer.,
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SECOND CAUSE ¥OR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Rétain Records of Dangerous Drugs on Licensed Premises)

33, Respondents are subject to disciplinary action under Code section 4301(o), for

- violating Code sections 4105(a) and (c), in that Respondents failed to retain records for the

dangerous drugs “sold” or furnished to MeGowan Enterprises from at least September 19, 2009
through September 20, 2012 on its licensed ptemises, as set foith in paragraphs 26 through 31,
which are incorporated hiefein by reference,

THIRD CAUSE FOR BISCIPLIY

(Failure to Maintain Records of Disposition of Dingerous Drugs)

34, Respongdents are subject to disciplinary action under Code section 4301(0), for
violating Code section 4169¢a)(5), in that Respondents failed to maintain records for the
dangerous drugs “sold” or furnished to McGowan Enterprises from at least September 19, 2009
through September 20, 2012, as set fotth in paragraphs 26 through 31, which are incorporated
herein by reference.

FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

e

{Functioning as an Unlicensed Wholesalers)

35, Resporidents are subject to disciplinary action under Code section 4301(o), for
violating section 4160 of the Code, in that Respondents “sold” or furnished dangerous drugs to
McGowan Enterprises and by so deing acted as an unlicensed wholesaler, as sot forth in
paragfaphs 26 thiough 3 |, which are incorfiorated herein by réferénce.

FIITH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Selling Daitizerous Drugs Under Unautherized Conditions)
36. Respondents are subject to disciplinary action under Code section 4301(o), for -
violating section 4126.5(a) of the Code, by “selling” or furn ishing dangerous drugs to McGowan
Enterprises under unaythorized conditions, as set forth in paragraphs 26 through 31, which are

ineorporated herein by reference.
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SIXTH CAUSE FOR DIS
(Unauthorized Use of Credit for Purchase of Drugs)

37. Respondents are subject to disciplinary action under Code section 4301(0), for
violating and/or attempting to violafe, directly or indirectly, assisted in or abetted the violation of;
or conspired fo violate, the laws governing pharmacy, when Respondents solicited, encouraged,
assisted in, abetted, or conspitred toward, transactions violating California Code of Regulations,
title 16, section 1783(d), by allowing McGowan Enterprises to purchase dangerous drugs from
Respondents’ primary wholesalers on Respondent’s accounts with those primary wholesalers, as
set forth in paragraphs 26 through 31, which are incorporated herein by reference.

SEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure fo Obtain Separate License for More than One Location)

38, Respondents are subject to disciplinary action under Code section 4301(0), for
violating section 4110¢a) of the Code in that Respondenis did not obtain a separate license for
operating a pharmacy at Suite C as set forth in paragraphs 26 through 31, which are incorporated
herein by reference,

EIGHTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Failure to File Notice of Discontinuance of Business)’

39.  Respondents are subject to disciplinary action under Code section 4301 (o), for
violating section 4312{b) of the Code in that Respondents failed to file a notice of discontinuance
of buginess when they ceased daily operations as set forth in paragraphs 26 through 31, which are

incorporated hereln by reference.

NINTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Unauthorized Receipt of Dangerous Drugs)
40. Respondents are subject to disciplinary action under Code section 4301(0), for
vlolating section 4059.5(a) of the Code in that.dangerous drugs were delivered to Respondents
without being delivered to the licensed premises and signed for and received by a pharmagcist és

set forth in paragraphs 26 through 31, which are incorporated herein by reference,

10
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TENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Supeivise)

41, Respondent Rossi is subject to disciplinary action under Code sections 4301(o), for
violating section 4113(c) of the Code and California Code of Regulations, section 1709, 1(a) when
he falled to supervise or be responsible for JTMs sele or furnishing of dangerous drugs to
MeGowan Enterprises, as set forth in paragraphs 26 through 31, which are incorporated herein by
refererice,

LEVENTI CAUSE FOR DISCIFLING

(Knowingly Making or Signing Document Falsely Representing Existence
or Nonexistence. of Facts)

42, Respondents are subject to disciplinary actior under Code section 4301(g), for
making or signing a self-asséssment form that falsely répresented the existence or nonexistence of
facts, as set forth in puragraphs 26 throtigh 31, which ar¢ ifdoiporated hérein by reference.

TWELITH CAUSE HOR DISETPLING

(Permitting Furnishing of Dangerous Drugs Without Pharmacist)

43, Respohdents afe subjéct to disciplinary action under Code section 4301(0), for

violating Business ahd Profissions Code section 4328 when they perivitted the furnishing of

dangerous drugs in their phariiacy without a phaimacist, as set forth in paragraphs 26 through 31,
which are incorporated herein by feference.

THIRTEENTH CAUSE ¥OR DISCIPLING

(Unprofessional Conducf)

44, Respondents are each and severally subjest to discipline under section 4301 of the

Code, in that the acts described in paragraphs 26 through 31 constitute unprofessional conduct.
OTHER MATTERS
45.  Pursuant to Code section 4307, if disciplitie is imposed on Pharmacy Permit

Number PHY 43622, issued to Thomas McGowan, doing business as JTM Infusion, Thomas
McGowan shall be prohibited from serving as a manager, adminisirator, owner, member, ofticer,
director, associate, or partner of a licensee for five years if Pharmacy Permit Numbf;r PHY

[1
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43622 is placed on probation or until Pharmacy Permit Number PHY 43622 _islreinstated'if itis
revoked,

46,  Pursuant to Code section 4307, if discipline is imposed on Pharmagist License
Number RPH 33107, issued to John Rossi, John Rossi shall be prohibited from serving as a
manager, administrator, owner, member, officer, director, associate, or partner of a licensee for
five years if Pharmacist Liconse Number RPH 33107 is placed on probation ot until Pharmacist
License Number RPH 33107 is reinstated if'it is revoked.

PRAYER

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged,

and that following the hearing, the Board of Pharmacy issve a decision:
B Revoking or suspending Pharmacy Permit Number PHY 43622, issued to Thomas

McGowan, doing business as JTM Infusion;

2. Revoking or suspending Pharmaeist License Number 33107, issued t¢ John Rossi;

3. Prohibiting Thomas McGowan from serving as a manager, administrator, owner,
member, otficer, director, associate, or partner of a licensee for five years if Pharmacy Permit
Number PHY 43622 is placed on probation or until Pharmacy Permit Number PHY 43622 is
reinstated if Pharmacy Permit Number PHY 43622 issued to Thomas McGowan, doing business
as JTM Infusion is revoked; |

4,  Prohibiting John Rossi from serving as 8 manager, administrator, owner, member,
officer, director, associate, or partner of a licensec for five years if Pharmacist License Nomber
RPH 33107 is placed on probation or until Pharmacist License Number RPH 33107 is reinstated
if Pharmacist License Number RPH 33107 issued to John Rossi is revoked;

5. Ordering Thomas McGowan, doing business as JTM Infusion and John Rossi to pay
the Board of Pharmacy the reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of this case,

pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 125.3,

12
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6.. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.
j
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VIRGINIA HEROLD \
Exeout fficer
Board of Pharmacy

Department of Consumer A ffairs
State of California
Complainant
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